

No. 24-13581

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES ex rel. CLARISSA ZAFIROV,
Plaintiff-Appellant, and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATES, LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
No. 8:19-cv-01236

**BRIEF OF SENATOR CHARLES E. GRASSLEY AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Eric Havian
WHISTLEBLOWER PARTNERS LLP
4 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 707-6855
eric@whistleblower.law

Mike Ronickher (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Max Voldman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
WHISTLEBLOWER PARTNERS LLP
1101 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 935-6076
mike@whistleblower.law
max@whistleblower.law

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Senator Charles E. Grassley*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
I. Summary of Argument	2
II. <i>Qui Tam</i> Statutes Are Deeply Rooted in History	4
III. Courts Consistently Find the FCA Constitutional.....	13
IV. The FCA Is an Effective—and Cost-Effective—Leveraging of Private Knowledge and Resources	17
V. Conclusion.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. 336 (1805).....	5
<i>Allison Engine Co. Inc. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	8
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 587 U.S. 262 (2019).....	15
<i>Cook Cnty., Ill. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	12
<i>Marvin v. Trout</i> , 199 U.S. 212 (1905).....	5
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	9
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001).....	4, 12, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Beattie v. Comsat Corp.</i> , No. 8:96-cv-00966, 2001 WL 35992080 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 18, 2001).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Butler v. Magellan Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Butler v. Shikara</i> , No. 9:20-cv-80483, 2024 WL 4354807 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 6, 2024).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles and Space Co., Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 607 (N.D. Cal. 1989)	6

United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.,
598 U.S. 739 (2023).....9

United States ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
282 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 14, 15

United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994).....14

United States ex rel. Wallace v. Exactech, Inc.,
703 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ala. 2023).....15

United States ex rel. Zafirov v. Florida Med. Assocs., LLC,
No. 8:19-cv-01236, 2024 WL 4349242 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2024) passim

United States v. Chattanooga Hamilton Cnty. Hosp. Auth.,
No. 1:21-cv-00084, 2024 WL 4784372 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 7, 2024)16

United States v. Germaine,
99 U.S. 508 (1878).....14

United States v. Halifax Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
997 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....14

United States v. Maurice,
26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823).....16

United States v. UCB, Inc.,
970 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2020).....5

Universal Health Servs. Inc., v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
579 U.S. 176 (2016).....9

Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... passim

Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.,
21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021).....6

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
576 U.S. 1 (2015).....8

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3730.....15

Other Authorities

132 Cong. Rec. S28570 (daily ed. Oct. 3, 1986)7

144 Cong. Rec. S7675 (daily ed. July 8, 1998) 6, 17, 18

Civil Div., U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Fraud Statistics – Overview* (Oct. 1, 1986 – Sept. 30, 2023), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/media/1339306/dl?inline>. 3, 18, 19

Civil Div., U.S. Dept. of Justice, *FY 2024 Budget Request* (2024), <https://www.justice.gov/jmd/media/1279701/dl?inline>.....21

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 955 (1863)6

Congressional Research Service, *Qui Tam: The False Claims Act and Related Federal Statutes* (updated April 26, 2021), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R40785> 4, 5, 6

Deborah Lynn Blumberg, *Tax whistleblower laws boost state revenue: Study*, PHYS.ORG (Nov. 12, 2024), <https://phys.org/news/2024-11-tax-whistleblower-laws-boost-state.html>23

GAO, *Fraud Risk Management: 2018-2022 Data Show Federal Government Loses an Estimated \$233 Billion to \$521 Billion Annually to Fraud, Based on Various Risk Environments*, GAO-24-105833 (Apr. 16, 2024), <https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-24-105833>23

Jack A. Meyer, Health Management Associates, *Fighting Medicare & Medicaid Fraud: The Return on Investment from False Claims Act Partnerships* (Oct. 2013), <https://www.taf.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/TAF-ROI-report-October-2013.pdf>22

Memorandum Opinion and Order, *United States ex rel. Flanagan v. Baptist Health Sys., Inc.*, No. 2:97-cv-03070 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 30, 2001).....16

Press Release, Senator Grassley, *False Claims Act Is Our Most Important Tool To Fight Fraud Against Taxpayers* (Apr. 28, 2016), <https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/grassley-false-claims-act-our-most-important-tool-fight-fraud-against-taxpayers>3

Press Release, Senator Grassley, *Whistleblowers Deserve Our Profound Gratitude* (July 30, 2018), <https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/grassley-whistleblowers-deserve-our-profound-gratitude>19

Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Eastern District of Washington, *Providence Health & Services Agrees to Pay \$22.7 Million to Resolve Liability From Medically Unnecessary Neurosurgery Procedures at Providence St. Mary’s Medical Center* (Apr. 12, 2022), <https://www.justice.gov/usao-edwa/pr/providence-health-services-agrees-pay-227-million-resolve-liability-medically>20

Press Release, U.S. Dept. of Justice, False Claims Act Settlements and Judgments Exceed \$2.68 Billion in Fiscal Year 2023 (Feb. 22, 2024), [https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/false-claims-act-settlements-exceed-268-billion-fiscal-year-2023](https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/false-claims-act-settlements-and-judgments-exceed-268-billion-fiscal-year-2023).....21

Press Release, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Oakland County Doctor and Owner of Michigan Hematology and Oncology Centers Charged in \$35 Million Medicare Fraud Scheme (Aug. 6, 2013), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/oakland-county-doctor-and-owner-michigan-hematology-and-oncology-centers-charged-35-million>.....20

S. Rep. 99-345 (1986).....8

S. Rep. No. 111-10 (2009).....18

Staci Spanos, *Whistleblower lawsuit stops dangerous doctor*, NEWS 4 JAX (July 27, 2015), <https://www.news4jax.com/news/2015/07/28/whistleblower-lawsuit-stops-dangerous-doctor/>.....20

U.S. Attorneys’, *FY 2024 Budget Request* (2024), <https://www.justice.gov/jmd/media/1279646/dl?inline>.....22

Yoojin Lee et al., *The Deterrence Effects of Tax Whistleblower Laws: Evidence from New York’s False Claims Acts*, MANAGEMENT SCIENCE (2024), <https://doi.org/10.1287/mnsc.2023.02999>23
